NXP USA Inc. - MC68HC908QY4VDTE Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

177
Chapter 17 Ordering Information and Mechanical Specifications — Added
ordering information for DFN package.
185
January,
2003
0.2 4.2 Features — Corrected third bulleted item. 49
MC68HC908QY/QT Family Data Sheet, Rev. 6
4 Freescale Semiconductor
Chapter 1
General Description
1.1  Introduction
The MC68HC908QY4 is a member of the low-cost, high-performance M68HC08 Family of 8-bit
microcontroller units (MCUs). The M68HC08 Family is a Complex Instruction Set Computer (CISC) with
a Von Neumann architecture. All MCUs in the family use the enhanced M68HC08 central processor unit
(CPU08) and are available with a variety of modules, memory sizes and types, and package types.
 0.4
1.2  Features
Features include:
• High-performance M68HC08 CPU core
• Fully upward-compatible object code with M68HC05 Family
• 5-V and 3-V operating voltages (VDD)
• 8-MHz internal bus operation at 5 V, 4-MHz at 3 V
• Trimmable internal oscillator
– 3.2 MHz internal bus operation
– 8-bit trim capability allows 0.4% accuracy(1)
– ± 25% untrimmed
• Auto wakeup from STOP capability
• Configuration (CONFIG) register for MCU configuration options, including:
– Low-voltage inhibit (LVI) trip point
• In-system FLASH programming
• FLASH security(2)
Table 1-1. Summary of Device Variations
Device
FLASH
Memory Size
Analog-to-Digital
Converter
Pin
Count
MC68HC908QT1 1536 bytes — 8 pins
MC68HC908QT2 1536 bytes 4 ch, 8 bit 8 pins
MC68HC908QT4 4096 bytes 4 ch, 8 bit 8 pins
MC68HC908QY1 1536 bytes — 16 pins
MC68HC908QY2 1536 bytes 4 ch, 8 bit 16 pins
MC68HC908QY4 4096 bytes 4 ch, 8 bit 16 pins
1. The oscillator frequency is guaranteed to ±5% over temperature and voltage range after trimming.
2. No security feature is absolutely secure. However, Freescale’s strategy is to make reading or copying the FLASH difficult for
unauthorized users.

Freescale Semiconductor 163
Chapter 17
Ordering Information and Mechanical Specifications
17.1  Introduction
This section contains order numbers for the MC68HC908QY1, MC68HC908QY2, MC68HC908QY4,
MC68HC908QT1, MC68HC908QT2, and MC69HC908QT4. Dimensions are given for:
• 8-pin plastic dual in-line package (PDIP)
• 8-pin small outline integrated circuit (SOIC) package
• 8-pin dual flat no lead (DFN) package
• 16-pin PDIP
• 16-pin SOIC
• 16-pin thin shrink small outline package (TSSOP)
17.2  MC Order Numbers
Figure 17-1. Device Numbering System
17.3  Package Dimensions
Refer to the following pages for detailed package dimensions.
Table 17-1. MC Order Numbers
MC Order Number ADC FLASH Memory Package
MC908QY1 — 1536 bytes 16-pins
PDIP, SOIC,
and TSSOP
MC908QY2 Yes 1536 bytes
MC908QY4 Yes 4096 bytes
MC908QT1 — 1536 bytes 8-pins
PDIP, SOIC,
and DFN
MC908QT2 Yes 1536 bytes
MC908QT4 Yes 4096 bytes
Temperature and package designators:
C = –40•C to +85•C
V = –40•C to +105•C
M = –40•C to +125•C
P = Plastic dual in-line package (PDIP)
DW = Small outline integrated circuit package (SOIC)
DT = Thin shrink small outline package (TSSOP)
FQ = Dual flat no lead (DFN)
M C 9 0 8 Q Y 1 X X X E
FAMILY PACKAGE DESIGNATOR
TEMPERATURE RANGE
Pb FREE